

67405-6

67405-6

No. 67405-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

AFR2 LLC D/B/A JARBO

Respondent

v.

SCHUCHART CORPORATION

Appellant and Cross-Respondent

v.

DEMOLITION MAN, Inc.

Cross-Appellant

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT,
SCHUCHART CORPORATION TO AFR2 LLC d/b/a JARBO**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR 16 PM 4:52

William J. O'Brien, WSBA No. 5907
Attorney for Appellant and Cross-Respondent, Schuchart Corporation
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM J. O'BRIEN
999 Third Avenue, Suite 805, Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 515-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ARGUMENT.....	1
	A. Standard of Review	1
	B. Schuchart’s Assignments of Error to the Erroneous Instructions Given to the Jury and the Trial Court’s Denial of its CR 50 Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law (addressing each issue related to the erroneous instructions) Clearly Warrant Reversal ..	9
	C. Schuchart’s Instruction-Specific Challenges	11
	1. The Res Ipsa Louqitur Instruction (Instruction 13, CP 1856)	11
	a. Schuchartt Did Preserve its Challenge to the Instruction and Addressed it in the Appeal Brief	11
	b. Schuchart’s Challenges to Instruction 13 Show the Clear Error of Giving That Instruction in this Case	12
	2. The Vicarious Liability Instruction No. 14	13
II.	RAP 18.9(a) REQUEST FOR FEES	15
III.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blaney v. International Ass'n of Machinists,</i> 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P. 3d 757	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Protection Dist. No. 1</i> (1983) 100 Wn.2d 188; 668 P.2d 571 (1993)	6
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain,</i> 93 Wn.2d 127; 606 P2d, 1214 (1980) cited to the same CR 51(f)	8
<i>Falk v. Keene Corp.,</i> 113 Wn.2d 645; 782 P.2d 974 (1989)	9
<i>Folsom v. Burger King,</i> 135 Wash.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	4
<i>Griffith,</i> 102 Wn.2d 100, 102; 683 P.2d 194 (1984).....	14
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane,</i> 146 Wn.2d 237; 44 P.3d 845, 852 (2002) (citing <i>Walker v. State</i> 67 Wash.App. 611, 615, 837 P2d 1023 (1992).....	passim
<i>Nelson v. Mueller,</i> 85 Wn.2d 234, 238; 533 P.2d 383 (1975)	8
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha,</i> 126 Wn.2d 50; 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	9
<i>Roumel v. Fud,</i> 62 Wn.2d 397, 399-400; 383 P.2d 283 (1963).....	8
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.,</i> 134 Wash.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	4

<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010).....	5, 6, 12
<i>State v. Britton</i> , 27 Wash.2d 336, 341, 178 P.2d 341 (1947)	6, 7
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wash.2d at 239	4
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Squires</i> , 440 F.2d 859 (2d Cir.1971)	14
<i>Van Hout v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 697, 703, 853 P.2d 908 (1993) (citing CR 51(f)).....	7, 8
<i>Vangemert v. McCalmon</i> , 68 Wn.2d 618, 414 P. 2d 617, 625 (1966)	14
<i>Walker v. State</i> (1992) 67 Wn. App. 611, 618, 837 P.2d 1023 (1992)	2, 5, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 10.3(c).....	1
